Trade and other payables 4,154 1,286 5,440
Loans and borrowings 3,813 3,225 7,038
Lease liabilities 27 8 35

Total undiscounted financial
liabilities 7,994 4,519 12,513

Total net undiscounted financial
assets/(liabilities) 249 (4,519) (4,270)

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and expenses that are
denominated in other currencies. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
the Singapore Dollar (SGD), Malaysia Ringgit (MYR) and Euro Dollar (Euro). The
Company also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for
working capital purposes.

Affle International Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

-  47  -

23. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax
to a reasonably possible change in the SGD, MYR and EUR exchange rates against
the Company’s functional currency, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Profit before tax Profit before tax

2021 2020
US$’000 US$’000

SGD
-  strengthened 5% 8 1
-  weakened 5% (8) (1)

MYR
-  strengthened 5% 3 46
-  weakened 5% (3) (46)

EUR
-  strengthened 5% 62 189
-  weakened 5% (62) (189)

24. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise
shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes
in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust
the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.
The Company relies on its ultimate holding company to provide continuing financial support
to enable the Company to repay its obligation as and when they fall due.